42.1 Correction of error

An enquiry made with National Treasury brought to the City’s attention that the City’s historical transactions with regards to

the Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG) payments to Province had been incorrectly treated. In the past these

payments for the construction of USDG funded assets were recognised as contracted services when the payments were

made. Once the assets were completed and Province transferred such assets to the City the asset was treated as a donation.

This practice was incorrect as the payment to Province should have been recognised as a payment made in advance and

transferred to assets once the assets were completed.

42.2 Reclassification

The ‘fair value adjustment’ amount was reclassified from finance costs to general expenses as indicated below.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and

cash flow statement that have been affected by the prior-year adjustment and reclassification.

   As previously

reported

Correction

of error

Reclassifi-

cation Restated

  Note R'000 R'000  R'000

2014

Statement of financial position

Other receivables   414 535 68 034 - 482 569

Accumulated surplus   21 893 987 68 034 - 21 962 021

2015

Statement of financial position

Other receivables  11 707 217 107 877 - 815 094

Accumulated surplus   25 663 410 107 877 - 25 771 287

Statement of financial performance

Expenditure

Finance costs  34 779 929 - (5 034) 774 895

Contracted services   3 576 198 (39 843) - 3 536 355

General expenses  37 3 924 133 - 5 034 3 929 167

Total expenditure   27 395 267 (39 843) - 27 355 424

Surplus for the year   4 339 771 39 843 - 4 379 614

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash receipts from ratepayers, government and other  28 813 341 (39 843) - 28 773 498

Cash paid to suppliers and employees   (22 780 459) 39 843 (5 034) (22 745 650)

Cash generated from operations   6 032 882 - (5 034) 6 027 848

Finance costs

(709 455) - 5 034 (704 421)

Net cash from operating activities  38 6 058 725 - - 6 058 725

Cash generated from operations  38

Surplus for the year   4 339 771 39 843 - 4 379 614

Finance costs   779 929 - (5 034) 774 895

Increase in other receivables   (690 387) (39 843) - (730 230)

Cash generated from operations   6 032 882 - (5 034) 6 027 848

42.3 Changes in accounting estimates

The annual review of the useful lives of assets resulted in a decrease of R0,57 million (2015: R53,54 million) in the depreciation

charge to the statement of financial performance. It is impracticable to estimate the effect of these changes in estimate on

future periods.

The annual review of management’s assessment of materiality resulted in an increase in the variance between budget and

actual amounts that are regarded as material from 5% to 10% variance. This change in estimate had no financial impact on

the financial statements.